
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 3 July 2023.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

Tuesday, 11 July 2023 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's 

Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 
Cabinet 
Members: 

 
Councillor Richard Cleaver, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Ashley Baxter, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Economic Development (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare) 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Patsy Ellis, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare) 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities 
Councillor Paul Stokes, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture 
 

Agenda 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the SKDC Public-I Channel 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  

   
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2023. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

   
3.   Disclosure of Interests  

   
 Items for Cabinet Decision: Key 

 
4.   Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) 

To seek delegation for the spend of the awarded Local Authority Housing Fund 

(LAHF) grant to the s151 Officer and Cabinet member for Housing and 

Planning. This will allow the Council to increase the social housing stock to 

support the provision of accommodation to Ukraine and Afghan families. 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

Cabinet 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer
[...]
 The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Ashley Baxter, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Economic Development (Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare) 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Patsy Ellis, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare) 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities 
Councillor Paul Stokes, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture 
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Paul Fellows 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Max Sawyer 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Elvis Stooke 
 
Officers 

 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Richard Wyles, Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 
Officer) 
Nicola McCoy-Brown, Director of Growth and Culture (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Craig Spence, Acting Director of Housing 
Alison Hall-Wright, Assistant Director of Finance (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning 
George Chase, Waste and Recycling Manager 
Chris Prime, Communications Manager 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 
Patrick Astill, Communications Officer 
Shaza Brannon, Planning Policy Manager 
 
1. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
2. Minutes of the previous meetings 
 
The minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 7 March and the extraordinary meeting 
held on 19 April were approved as a correct record. 
 
3. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
4. Contract Awards in relation to social landlord responsibilities 
 
Purpose of report  
 
This report sought approval for the contract award for fire comp
[...]
ovember 2023  will be required to be repaid to 

Government. 

 

2.5 Approval to receive the grant was unanimously granted at Full Council in March 

2023. Following initial discussions with local developers it has become apparent 

that we need to be able to react to emerging opportunities for property purchases 

to enable us to satisfy the grant conditions and deadlines. 

 

11



2.6 Enabling a delegation to the s151 Officer and the Cabinet Member for Housing 

and Planning shall ensure high level oversight and understanding of the level of 

grant spend and shall ensure value for money and effective delivery. 

 

2.7 The newly formed Housing Overview and Scrutiny committee shall receive regular 

updates in relation to the progress of the LAHF programme. 

 

3. Key Considerations and Other Options Considered 
 

3.1 The LAHF is a government fund provided to aid local authorities to meet the 

significant challenges presented as a result of the Afghan and Ukraine schemes. 

 

3.2 If the Council is unable to purchase the properties through this scheme, the 

housing need that the properties are designed to meet is likely to arise anyway. 

The homes provided under the scheme will make a net positive contribution to 

housing available to the council to meet need, therefore supporting the council in 

meeting the needs of the wider population too. 

 

3.3 In light of the above, there were no other options considered. 

 

4. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 

4.1 By enabling the delegation the Council shall be able to react to emerging 

opportunities at short notice with the aim to fully utilise the LAHF grant funding 

awarded.  

12



 
 

       

Cabinet 
 
 

Date: 11 July 2023 
 
Report of: Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Planning 
 
 
 

 

 

New Build Housing Scheme for 4 units at 

Elizabeth Rd, Stamford   
 

Report Author 

Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance 

 
 Debbie.roberts@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

This report sets out the proposals for a 4-unit new build social housing development at 

Elizabeth Rd, Stamford and to recommend that the new build contract be awarded to 

D.Brown Building Contractors Ltd.  

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the contract award to D Brown Building Contractors Ltd to 
undertake works to facilitate and deliver the development of a 4-unit new 
build housing scheme at Elizabeth Rd, Stamford for the sum of 
£665,952.28.  

2.  Agrees to delegate price variations to the contract of no greater than 10% 

to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning, due to the complexity of the new build and the 
associated price volatility. 

13

Agenda Item 5

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


3. Delegates the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Cabinet 
member for Housing and Planning to enter into the contract with D Brown 
Building Contractors Ltd.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Decision Information 

Does the report contain any 
exempt or confidential 
information not for publication? 

No 

 

What are the relevant corporate 
priorities?  

Supported Housing for all 

Which wards are impacted? Stamford   

 

1.  Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.
[...]
ty S151 Officer) 

 alison.hall-wright@southkesteven.gov.uk  

 

Purpose of Report 

This report provides the Cabinet with the details of the Council’s provisional outturn 

position for the financial year 2022/23. The report covers the following areas:                                       
 

• General Fund Revenue Budget 

• Housing Revenue Account Budget 

• Capital Programmes – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

• Reserves overview – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to: 

1. Review and recommend for approval to Governance and Audit Committee 
the provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn position for the financial year 
2022/23. 

2. Review and approve the budget carry forwards (appendices D and H). 

3. Review and recommend to Governance and Audit Committee the following 
reserve movements in respect of the General Fund: 

25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:alison.hall-wright@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

a) £1.5m of the Business Rates Volatility reserve to be transferred to 
the:  

o ICT Reserve increase by £0.150m 

o Property Maintenance Reserve increase by £0.400m 

o Invest To Save Reserve increase by £0.150m 

o Climate Change Reserve increase by £0.300m 

o Creation of a Pay Award Reserve of £0.500m  

b) The balance of the Inflation Reserve of £0.500m to be transferred to 
the: 

o Budget Stabilisation reserve increase by £0.250m 

o Street Scene reserve increase by £0.250m 

 

4. To approve the implementation of the pay award with effect from 1 April 
2023 of £1,925 for officers earning less than £50,000, 3.88% for officers 
earning over £50,000, 3.5% for Chief O
[...]
s Centre 5,800 5,800 0 

Bourne Corn Exchange 2,500 0 (2,500) 

Total 215,400 222,400 7,000 

 

10 Local Government Pay Award 2023 

10.1 On 23 February 2023 Local Government were offered a pay increase for 2023/24 

of £1,925 for officers earning less than £50,000 and 3.88% for officers (excluding 

Chief Officers) earning over £50,000 and an allowance increase of 3.88%, this has 

been rejected by the Trade Unions.  South Kesteven District Council has a local 

pay agreement so it is able to implement the pay increase that has been offered.  

Therefore it is proposed in the interim to pay the current pay offer pending 

settlement of the national position and  to delegate authority to the Section 151 

Officer and Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Leader and Deputy 

Leader to make a further adjustment to pay grades once the outcome of the 

national negotiations are finalised.   

10.2 The 2023/24 pay award for Chief Officers was nationally agreed in May 2023, it is 

proposed that the agreed increase of 3.5% should be implemented to all Chief 

40



 

 

Officers (definition is subject to a separate report to Employment Committee on 29 

June 2023). 

10.3 The additional cost of the pay award beyond the 2023/24 budgeted level is £461k 

for the General Fund which will be funded from the Pay Award Reserve and £150k 

for the HRA which will be funded from the HRA Priorities Reserve. 

10.4 The pay award will also need applying to Members Allowances in accordance with 

Council policy.  It is proposed that the Officer Allowance proposed increase of 

3.88% is applied to Member Allowances.  The additional cost of this pay award is 

£21k which will be met from in-year budget underspends. 

11 Reasons for the Recommendations 

11.1 Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the Authority, as 

effective budget management is critical to ensuring financial resources are spent 

in line with the budget and are targeted towards the Counci
[...]
including those where 

no fee is currently payable, in order to support consistent enforcement of 

parking contraventions.   New locations are highlighted in red text in Appendix 

1 and 1A.  

 

iv) To introduce a 4-hour maximum parking period at Stamford Leisure Centre to 

ensure that parking is available for leisure centre users. All day parking by non-

leisure centre users has become commonplace and is impacting on availability 

for genuine users.   

 

v) To remove the following sites which are no longer parking places: 

 

• St Catherine’s Road, Grantham, pay and display carpark (known as 

“Council Offices Car Park”).  Now the site of the Cinema and the Picture 

House.  

• Arnoldfield, Gonerby Hill Foot. Now the Grantham Tennis Centre.  

 

vi) To include provisions relating to the use of the designated bays by electric 

vehicles for charging in the car parks at Welham Street, Grantham, North 

Street, Stamford, Burghley Street, Bourne and the Community Centre, Douglas 

Road, Market Deeping.  

 

2.6 The procedure to be followed when considering making an Order is prescribed in 

the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 

1996.   The Council must consult with the general public and statutory bodies 

(Freight Transport Association, the Road Haulage Association, the Chief Officer of 

Police and the local Highway Authority – Lincolnshire County Council), publish a 

notice in at least one local newspaper and display notices in places affected by 

the Proposed Order.  Any person may object in writing within 21 days.   

3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1 The Order is the legal basis for providing off-street parking places, setting 

appropriate charges and enforcing restrictions. 

 

76



 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 As a minimum, the existing 2017 Order must be amended to reflect changes to 

legislation.  

 

4.2 The Council must follow a prescribed process to adopt or amend and Order. This 


[...]
Council’s challenging financial 

situation. For example, moving away from the Council directly funding events and 

festivals to supporting communities to do so. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 Within its Corporate Plan, the Council has committed to building on, and celebrating 

the rich heritage and culture of the District with a key priority to develop a refreshed 

Cultural Strategy. Therefore the ‘do nothing’ option was discounted. 

 

5. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 

5.1 At the meeting of the Culture and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

on 13 June 2023, Members considered a report detailing the work undertaken to 

develop the draft Cultural Strategy. Following debate, a recommendation to Cabinet 

was made that the Strategy should be formally adopted. 

 

5.2 Should this recommendation be accepted, Members of the Culture and Leisure 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee have agreed to receive six monthly updates on 

199



the progress and delivery of the Action Plan contained within the draft Cultural 

Strategy. 

 

6. Background Papers 

  
6.1 Refreshed Cultural Strategy – Report to Culture and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, published on 13 June 2023, available online at:  

 

https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s38008/Refreshed%20Cultur

al%20Strategy%20for%20the%20Distrct.pdf 

 

6.2 Development of a Cultural Strategy for the District – Report to Culture and Visitor 

Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee, published on 6 September 2022, 

available online at: 

 

https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s35421/Refresh%20of%20th

e%20Cultural%20Strategy.pdf 

 

6.3 South Kesteven District Council Cultural Strategy (2020 Draft), available online at:  

 

https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s27348/Appendix%201%20-

%20draft%20cultural%20strategy.pdf 

 

7. Appendices 
 

7.1  Appendix One – Consultation Report  

 

7.2 Appendix Two – Draft Cultural Strategy for South Keste
[...]
ix 2 Equality Impact Assessment Off Street Parking

	8 Introduction of the Separate Collection of Paper and Card (Twin Stream Recycling)
	Appendix 1 SKDC Twin Stream TEEP
	Appendix 2 Operational Policy 2023 FINAL DRAFT
	Appendix 3 Implementation Plan
	Appendix 4 Equality Impact Assessment Twin Stream Recycling

	9 Cultural Strategy
	Appendix One Cultural Strategy Consultation Report
	Appendix Two Draft SKDC Cultural Strategy

	10 Cabinet's Forward Plan
	FP pub 27.06.23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 11 July 2023 

 
 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Richard Cleaver, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Ashley Baxter, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Economic Development (Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare) 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Patsy Ellis, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare) 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities 
Councillor Paul Stokes, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture 
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Mark Whittington  
 
Officers 

 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Richard Wyles, Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 
Officer) 
Nicola McCoy-Brown, Director of Growth and Culture (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Craig Spence, Acting Director of Housing 
Adrian Ash, Interim Assistant Director of Operations 
Anne-Marie Coulthard, Assistant Director of Operations and Public Protection 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Chase, Waste and Recycling Manager 
Chris Prime, Communications Manager 
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 
Molly-Mae Taylor, Communications Officer 
 
9. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Rhys Baker was acting as Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste for 
the meeting, under the job share arrangement with Councillor Patsy Ellis. 



 

 

10. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 
11. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
12. Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) 
 
Purpose of report  
 
To seek delegation for the spend of the awarded Local Authority Housing Fund 
(LAHF) grant to the Section 151 Officer and Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning. This would allow the Council to increase the social housing stock to 
support the provision of accommodation to Ukraine and Afghan families. 
 
Decision  
 
That Cabinet delegates authority to the Council’s Section 151 Officer in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning to acquire properties utilising the 
allocated Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) grant funding, in accordance with the 
grant agreement arrangements. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected  
 
The LAHF was a Government fund provided to aid local authorities to meet the 
significant challenges presented as a result of the Afghan and Ukraine schemes.  
 
If the Council was unable to purchase the properties through this scheme, the 
housing need that the properties were designed to meet was likely to arise anyway. 
The homes provided under the scheme would make a net positive contribution to 
housing available to the Council to meet need, therefore supporting the Council in 
meeting the needs of the wider population.  
 
In light of the above, there were no other options considered. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
By enabling the delegation, the Council would be able to react to emerging 
opportunities at short notice with the aim of fully utilising the LAHF grant funding 
awarded. 
 
A full property market appraisal would take place, with full valuations included; 
officers were currently in negotiations with the developer to source new properties 
rather than buy from older stock. 
 
 
 



 

 

13. New Build Housing Scheme for 4 units at Elizabeth Rd, Stamford 
 
Purpose of report  
 
This report set out the proposals for a 4-unit new build social housing development at 
Elizabeth Road, Stamford and recommended that the new build contract be awarded 
to D.Brown Building Contractors Ltd. 
 
Decision  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the contract award to D Brown Building Contractors Ltd to undertake 
works to facilitate and deliver the development of a 4-unit new build housing 
scheme at Elizabeth Road, Stamford for the sum of £665,952.28. 

 
2. Agrees to delegate price variations to the contract of no greater than 10% to 

the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Planning, due to the complexity of the new build and the associated price 
volatility. 
 

3. Delegates the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Planning to enter into the contract with D. Brown Building 
Contractors Ltd. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected  
 
The Council could have waited to commence the scheme or not build the 
apartments. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
There was a housing need for the Council to develop the site, therefore the resolution 
was for the contract be awarded so that works could commence in Autumn 2023. 
 
The demand for one-bedroomed properties in Stamford was high, with around 250 
people on the housing register requesting this type of property. 
 
Thanks were placed on record to the Housing team for identifying an appropriate 
development site, and for bringing the plans to Cabinet. 
 
14. Provisional Outturn Position Report 2022/23 
 
Purpose of report  
 
This report provided the Cabinet with the details of the Council’s provisional outturn 
position for the financial year 2022/23. The report covered the General Fund 
Revenue Budget, the Housing Revenue Account Budget, the Capital Programmes for 
both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, and the Reserves overview 
for both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account. 



 

 

Decision  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Recommend for approval to Governance and Audit Committee the provisional 
Revenue and Capital Outturn position for the financial year 2022/23. 

 
2. Approve the budget carry forwards, as at appendices D and H. 

 
3. Recommend to Governance and Audit Committee the following reserve 

movements in respect of the General Fund: 
 
a) £1.5m of the Business Rates Volatility reserve to be transferred to  
the:   

o ICT Reserve (increase by £0.150m)  
o Property Maintenance Reserve (increase by £0.400m)  
o Invest To Save Reserve (increase by £0.150m)  
o Climate Change Reserve (increase by £0.300m)  
o Creation of a Pay Award Reserve of £0.500m  
 

b) The balance of the Inflation Reserve of £0.500m to be transferred to  
the:  

o Budget Stabilisation reserve (increase by £0.250m)  
o Street Scene reserve (increase by £0.250m) 

 

4. To approve the implementation of the pay award with effect from 1 April 2023 
of £1,925 for officers earning less than £50,000, 3.88% for officers earning 
over £50,000, 3.5% for Chief Officers and 3.88% to Members Allowances. 

5. Delegates authority to the Section 151 Officer and Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader to make a further adjustment 
once the outcome of the national negotiations are finalised. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected  
 
The options considered as part of the Outturn were explored in detail within the 
report. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the Authority, as 
effective budget management was critical to ensuring financial resources were spent 
in line with the budget and were targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring 
enabled the early identification of variations against the plan and facilitated timely 
corrective action.  
 
This report provided an overview of the provisional outturn financial position for the 
Council for 2022/2023. It had previously been scrutinised by the Finance and 
Economic Overview and Scrutiny Committee which had: 



 

 

• Recommended to Governance and Audit Committee that the provisional 
outturn and proposed reserve movements in respect of the General Fund 
were approved  

• Recommended to Cabinet approval of the budget carry forwards as set out in 
Appendices D and H of the report 

 
The overall outturn was better than previously forecasted for the Council, in part due 
to the decrease in energy prices. However, there were still a number of financial 
pressures for the Council. 
 
There were a number of reserves being either created or amended, including the ICT 
Reserve, Property Maintenance Reserve, Invest To Save Reserve, Climate Change 
Reserve and the Pay Award Reserve. 
 
There had been a slight change to the terms of the Local Government Pay Award 
since it had been considered by Finance and Economic Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; on 23 February 2023 Local Government were offered a pay increase for 
2023/24 of £1,925 for officers earning less than £50,000 and 3.88% for officers 
(excluding Chief Officers) earning over £50,000 and an allowance increase of 3.88%. 
This had been rejected by the Trade Unions.  South Kesteven District Council had a 
local pay agreement so it was able to implement the pay increase that had been 
offered. Therefore, it was proposed in the interim to pay the current pay offer pending 
settlement of the national position and to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer 
and Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader to make 
a further adjustment to pay grades once the outcome of the national negotiations was 
finalised. 
 
Any schemes or costings utilising the above reserves would be considered through 
the appropriate forum, which could be through committee, or Cabinet Member or 
Officer decision. 
 
15. South Kesteven District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Civil 

Enforcement) Order 2023 
 
Purpose of report  
 
This report presented the draft South Kesteven District Council (Off-Street Parking 
Places) (Civil Enforcement) Order 2023 for consideration. 
 
Decision  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the draft South Kesteven District Council (Off-Street Parking  
Places) (Civil Enforcement Order) 2023, without amendments, for consultation 
in accordance with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996.  
  



 

 

2. Delegates to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Property and Public Engagement to consider the results of the 
consultation and approve the introduction of the Order. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected  
 
As a minimum, the existing 2017 Order must be amended to reflect changes to 
legislation.   
 
The Council must have followed a prescribed process to adopt or amend and Order. 
This included consultation with a range of statutory bodies and the public. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
To enable the effective management of off-street parking places within South 
Kesteven, the existing Order had been reviewed and rewritten. A new Order was to 
be invoked to: 
 

• remove any reference to Regulations which have recently been replaced by 
‘The Civil Enforcement of Road Traffic Contraventions (Approved Devices, 
Charging Guidelines and General Provisions) (England) Regulations 2022’ 

• revoke the existing Off-Street Parking Place Orders relating to the Council 
operated bus stations at Grantham, Stamford and Bourne. The proposed 
Order would allow for consistent enforcement and restrict use to vehicles 
authorised by the Council at the bus stations  

• encompass additional Council owned parking places, including those where 
no fee is currently payable, in order to support consistent enforcement of 
parking contraventions 

• introduce a 4-hour maximum parking period at Stamford Leisure Centre to 
ensure that parking was available for leisure centre users. All day parking by 
non-leisure centre users had become commonplace and was impacting on 
availability for users of the centre  

• remove the sites at St. Catherine’s Road, Grantham, and Arnoldfield, Gonerby 
Hill Foot, which are no longer parking places. 

• include provisions relating to the use of the designated bays by electric 
vehicles for charging in the car parks at Welham Street, Grantham, North 
Street, Stamford, Burghley Street, Bourne and the Community Centre, 
Douglas Road, Market Deeping. 

 
16. Introduction of the Separate Collection of Paper and Card (Twin Stream 

Recycling) 
 
Purpose of report  
 
The separate kerbside collection of paper and card for recycling was being rolled out 
across Lincolnshire. This paper proposed the introduction of the service within South 
Kesteven. 
 
 
 



 

 

Decision  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the introduction of a service for the separate kerbside collection of 
paper and card for recycling across the district. 
   

2. Approves the revised South Kesteven District Council Waste and  
Recycling Operational Policy. 
  

3. Approves the Council’s TEEP (technically, environmentally and  
economically practical) Assessment. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected  
 
The twin stream roll-out was phased across Lincolnshire, with three District Council’s 
still to commence the scheme. Delaying the roll out in South Kesteven would impact 
on future roll-out for the remaining councils.  
 
Section 51 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 gave the waste disposal  
authority powers to give directions to waste collection authorities about the  
separation of waste if it was considered necessary for assisting it to comply with any 
obligation imposed on it by or under any enactment. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
The implementation of twin stream recycling supported compliance with legislative 
requirements and achieved the Corporate Plan priority to work with the Lincolnshire 
Waste Partnership to reduce waste and further improve recycling. 
 
The quality of recyclate across the District was poor in 2021/2022, with an average of 
28% of the contents of recycling bins/sacks being contaminated. Paper and card in 
particular were highly prone to contamination. This report presented an opportunity to 
increase recycling rates. 
 
In July 2019 the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (LWP) conducted trials to collect 
paper and card separately, reducing the levels of contamination. The trials were 
successful, and the LWP agreed to seek to roll-out the separate collection of paper 
and card across Lincolnshire by 2024. The scheme was successfully in operation in 
North Kesteven, Boston, West Lindsey and East Lindsey. 
 
It was likely that the roll-out of communications and publicity related to the separate 
paper and card collections would commence from October/November 2023, with the 
first bin collection being envisaged for January 2024. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste outlined several key points related 
to topics of discussion amongst members of the public: 
 

• The scheme did not have any cost to the Council – the full cost was being 
borne by Lincolnshire County Council. 



 

 

• During initial trials in other district areas, feedback was sought from 
participating households. Comments from this consultation activity could be 
taken on board. 

• All households currently in receipt of a silver bin will receive a new, purple bin. 

• Additional paper and card recycling placed at the side of the bin, known as 
‘side waste’ would not be collected. 

• The separation of paper and card from the silver recycling bin should lead to 
increased capacity. Therefore, there should not be a problem with overflowing 
bins. 

• There were no proposed changes to collection days, and the collections would 
still be fortnightly. Each household would receive a bin calendar. 

• Switching to a bin would be an option for those that currently had a ‘sack’ 
collection. There was no current sack collection for paper and card proposed, 
but Lincolnshire County Council were exploring alternative options. 

• The rollout of new bins was controlled by Lincolnshire County Council, and a 
team of Engagement Officers would provide support. 

 
The following points were raised during debate: 
 

• The report was debated and recommended by the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11 July 2023. 

• There may be issues for those residents that struggled to accommodate an 
extra recycling bin. 

• There was no constitutional requirement for Full Council to take the final 
decision on this matter. A motion was put at the meeting of the  Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to recommend to Cabinet that it should 
seek approval at Full Council, but this motion was defeated at the Committee. 

• Any educational resources should encourage residents to put their bins out on 
the correct days. 

• Ward members were encouraged to respond actively to any residents’ 
concerns they may encounter as a result of the new arrangements. 

 
17. Cultural Strategy 
 
Purpose of report  
 
To consider a recommendation made by the Culture and Leisure Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee that the draft Cultural Strategy (2023 – 2026) be formally 
adopted. 
 
Decision  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the adoption of the Cultural Strategy (2023 to 2026) to underpin the 
corporate priority of Healthy and Strong Communities. 
  



 

 

2. Endorses that a six-monthly update was provided to the Culture and Leisure 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee detailing progress and delivery of the Action 
Plan contained within the Cultural Strategy. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected  
 
Within its Corporate Plan, the Council had committed to building on, and celebrating 
the rich heritage and culture of the District with a key priority to develop a refreshed 
Cultural Strategy. Therefore the ‘do nothing’ option was discounted. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
At the meeting of the Culture and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
13 June 2023, Members considered a report detailing the work undertaken to 
develop the draft Cultural Strategy. Following debate, a recommendation to Cabinet 
was made that the Strategy should be formally adopted.  
 
Members of the Culture and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee had agreed 
to receive six monthly updates on the progress and delivery of the Action Plan 
contained within the draft Cultural Strategy. 
 
There had been significant consultation by the Council on this Strategy, and the 
Council had been supported by Red Quadrant in this regard. 
 
Arts and cultural activity were highly regarded by residents but spend on these areas 
was discretionary for local authorities. This strategy focussed on engendering a 
collaborative approach with communities; enabling members of the public to 
participate in culture and leisure events can be more beneficial than expensive 
programmes that were difficult to access. 
 
18. Cabinet's Forward Plan 
 
Items on the Forward Plan for September 2023, such as the Proposed Development 
Brief for Land at Stamford North, and the Upgrade of CCTV were likely to be 
considered later in the year. 
 
An item on LED streetlights for September was to be added to the Forward Plan. 
 
The remainder of the Forward Plan was noted. 
 
Thanks were given to Anne-Marie Coulthard, the outgoing Assistant Director for 
Operations and Public Protection, for her dedication, commitment and service to 
South Kesteven District Council over the last 25 years.  
 
The meeting closed at 14:51. 
 
 


